

No. 16-6411

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GREGORY CARTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

CAROL A. CASTO

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

NICOLAS Y. RILEY

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7231

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-4814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
1. Plaintiff’s Pre-Incarceration Injuries	4
2. Plaintiff’s Alleged Fall at FCI-Beckley	5
3. Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiff must show that he suffered more than de minimis harm to proceed on his FTCA claim.....	10
A. In order to satisfy section 1346(b)(2)’s “physical injury” requirement, a prisoner must show that his asserted injuries are not merely de minimis.....	10
B. The FTCA’s “physical injury” requirement is jurisdictional	13
II. The district court correctly found that Plaintiff’s asserted injuries were de minimis.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATES & STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Antonelli v. Crow</i> , No. 08-261, 2012 WL 4215024 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 19, 2012)	14
<i>Association of Admin. Law Judges v. FLRA</i> , 397 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Calderon v. Foster</i> , No. 05-0696, 2007 WL 1010383 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 30, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F. App'x 286 (4th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Dockery v. United States</i> , No. 08-80031, 2008 WL 345545 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 2008).....	14
<i>Flanory v. Bonn</i> , 604 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Godbey v. Wilson</i> , No. 12-1302, 2014 WL 794274 (E.D. Va. Feb. 26, 2014).....	14
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	12, 17
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Schultz v. Pugh</i> , 728 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11

Sublet v. Million,
451 F. App'x 458 (5th Cir. 2011) 12, 14

Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.,
505 U.S. 214 (1992)13

Statutes:

Federal Torts Claims Act:

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) 1, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)..... 2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(2)..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2674 2
28 U.S.C. § 2680 13

Prison Litigation Reform Act,

Pub. L. No. 104-134, tit. VIII, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996) 3
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)..... 10, 11, 12, 14, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 10, 14

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 9

Legislative Materials:

141 Cong. Rec. S14,418 (daily ed. Sept. 27,1995)..... 10

141 Cong. Rec. 27,042 (1995)..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995)..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 104-378 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)..... 3

Other Authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 12
